Journal of Ambient Intelligence and Smart Environments 14 (2022) 157–172 157
DOI 10.3233/AIS-210462
IOS Press
Ultra-wideband data as input of a combined
EfficientNet and LSTM architecture for
human activity recognition
Alexandre Beaulieu, Florentin Thullier, Kévin Bouchard *, Julien Maître and Sébastien Gaboury
Département d’informatique et mathématique, Université du Québec à Chicoutimi, Chicoutimi, QC, Canada

ing 53 (2019), 75–89. doi:10.1016/j.pmcj.2019.01.004.
[4] G. Bhat, R. Deb, V.V. Chaurasia, H. Shill and U.Y. Ogras, Online human activity recognition using low-power wearable devices, in:
Proceedings of the International Conference on Computer-Aided Design (ICCAD 18), ACM, 2018, pp. 1–8. doi:10.1145/3240765.3240833.
172 A. Beaulieu et al. / UWB data as input of a combined EffNet and LSTM architecture for HAR
[5] G. Brunner, D. Melnyk, B. Sigfússon and R. Wattenhofer, Swimming style recognition and lap counting using a smartwatch and deep
learning, in: Proceedings of the 23rd International Symposium on Wearable Computers (ISWC 19), ACM, 2019, pp. 23–31. doi:10.1145/
3341163.3347719.
[6] B. Bruno, B. Kévin and B. Abdenour, A smart range helping cognitively-impaired persons cooking, in: Twenty-Sixth IAAI Conference,
2014.
[7] F. Chollet, Xception: Deep learning with depthwise separable convolutions, in: 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR), IEEE, 2017, pp. 1800–1807. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.195.
[8] M. Danushka, M. Rivindu, S. Chathuranga and G. Kutila, Real-time multimodal ADL recognition using convolution neural networks, The
Visual Computer 39 (2021), 1263–1276. doi:10.1007/s00371-020-01864-y.
[9] G. De Leonardis, S. Rosati, G. Balestra, V. Agostini, E. Panero, L. Gastaldi and M. Knaflitz, Human activity recognition by wearable
sensors: Comparison of different classifiers for real-time applications, in: 2018 IEEE International Symposium on Medical Measurements
and Applications (MeMeA), IEEE, 2018, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/MeMeA.2018.8438750.
[10] G. Ercolano, D. Riccio and S. Rossi, Two deep approaches for ADL recognition: A multi-scale LSTM and a CNN-LSTM with a 3D matrix
skeleton representation, in: 2017 26th IEEE International Symposium on Robot and Human Interactive Communication (RO-MAN), IEEE,
2017, pp. 877–882. doi:10.1109/ROMAN.2017.8172406.
[11] M. Gabrielli, P. Leo, F. Renzi and S. Bergamaschi, Action recognition to estimate Activities of Daily Living (ADL) of elderly people, in:
2019 IEEE 23rd International Symposium on Consumer Technologies (ISCT), IEEE, 2019, pp. 261–264. doi:10.1109/ISCE.2019.8900995.
[12] D. Gholamiangonabadi, N. Kiselov and K. Grolinger, Deep neural networks for human activity recognition with wearable sensors: Leave-
one-subject-out cross-validation for model selection, IEEE Access 8 (2020), 133982–133994. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010715.
[13] D. Hao, J. Tian, H. Yuan, S. Yongping and D. Yongpeng, Segmented convolutional gated recurrent neural networks for human activity
recognition in ultra-wideband radar, Neurocomputing 396 (2020), 451–464. doi:10.1016/j.neucom.2018.11.109.
[14] N. Irvine, C. Nugent, S. Zhang, H. Wang and W.W.Y. NG, Neural network ensembles for sensor-based human activity recognition within
smart environments, Sensors 20(1) (2020). doi:10.3390/s20010216.
[15] B. Jokanović and M. Amin, Fall detection using deep learning in range-Doppler radars, IEEE Transactions on Aerospace and Electronic
Systems 54(1) (2018), 180–189. doi:10.1109/TAES.2017.2740098.
[16] O.-v.H. Julia, S. Eva-Maria and Z. Martina, Bare necessities? How the need for care modulates the acceptance of ambient assisted living
technologies, International Journal of Medical Informatics 127 (2019), 147–156. doi:10.1016/j.ijmedinf.2019.04.025.
[17] S. Karen and Z. Andrew, Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition, in: 3rd International Conference on Learning
Representations, ICLR 2015, Conference Track Proceedings, San Diego, CA, USA, May 7–9, 2015, B. Yoshua and L. Yann, eds, 2015.
[18] N. Ketkar, Introduction to keras, in: Deep Learning with Python, Apress, Berkeley, CA, 2017, pp. 97–111. doi:10.1007/978-1-4842-2766-
4_7.
[19] J. Maitre, K. Bouchard, C. Bertuglia and S. Gaboury, Recognizing activities of daily living from UWB radars and deep learning, Expert
Systems with Applications 164 (2021), 113994. doi:10.1016/j.eswa.2020.113994.
[20] J. Maitre, K. Bouchard and S. Gaboury, Fall detection with UWB radars and CNN-LSTM architecture, IEEE Journal of Biomedical and
Health Informatics 25(4) (2021), 1273–1283. doi:10.1109/JBHI.2020.3027967.
[21] L. Minh Dang, K. Min, H. Wang, M. Jalil Piran, C. Hee Lee and H. Moon, Sensor-based and vision-based human activity recognition: A
comprehensive survey, Pattern Recognition 108 (2020), 0031. doi:10.1016/j.patcog.2020.107561.
[22] V. Paula, Not ageing in place: Negotiating meanings of residency in age-related housing, Journal of Aging Studies 35 (2015), 55–64. doi:10.
1016/j.jaging.2015.07.004.
[23] L. Peng, L. Chen, Z. Ye and Y. Zhang, AROMA: A deep multi-task learning based simple and complex human activity recognition method
using wearable sensors, Proc. ACM Interact. Mob. Wearable Ubiquitous Technol. 2(2) (2018), 1–16. doi:10.1145/3214277.
[24] H. Sadreazami, M. Bolic and S. Rajan, Fall detection using standoff radar-based sensing and deep convolutional neural network, IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs 67(1) (2020), 197–201. doi:10.1109/TCSII.2019.2904498.
[25] G.L. Santos, P.T. Endo, K.H.d.C. Monteiro, E.d.S. Rocha, I. Silva and T. Lynn, Accelerometer-Based Human Fall Detection Using Convo-
lutional Neural Networks, Sensors 19(7) (2019). doi:10.3390/s19071644.
[26] G. Sprint, D.J. Cook, R.S. Fritz and M. Schmitter-Edgecombe, Using smart homes to detect and analyze health events, Computer 49(11)
(2016), 29–37. doi:10.1109/MC.2016.338.
[27] M. Tan and Q.V. Le, EfficientNet: Rethinking model scaling for convolutional neural networks, in: Proceedings of ICML, 2019.
[28] J.D. Taylor and E. Hochdorf, UWB radar definitions and regulations, Chap. 1.4, in: Ultrawideband Radar, CRC Press, Taylor & Francis,
2012, pp. 5–10.
[29] United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Population Division, World Population Prospect 2019: Highlights, 2019.